

#### RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

Umpqua Bank Business Banking Solutions Center PO BOX 1580 Roseburg, OR 97470

### WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Umpqua Bank - Loan Support PO Box 2224, Spokane, WA 99210-2224 OR 707 W. Main Street, 6th Floor Spokane, WA 99201

## **SEND TAX NOTICES TO:**

4S Housing, LLC 5761 Glenridge Way Klamath Falls, OR 97603 2019-005032

Klamath County, Oregon

05/09/2019 03:02:01 PM

Fee: \$97.00

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST



\*##############073505012019\*

THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST dated May 1, 2019, is made and executed between 4S HOUSING, LLC, AN OREGON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, whose address is 5761 Glenridge Way, Klamath Falls, OR 97603 ("Grantor") and Umpqua Bank, whose address is Business Banking Solutions Center, PO BOX 1580, Roseburg, OR 97470 ("Lender").

DEED OF TRUST. Lender and Grantor have entered into a Deed of Trust dated March 31, 2009 (the "Deed of Trust") which has been recorded in KLAMATH County, State of Oregon, as follows:

Recorded on April 9, 2009 as Instrument no. 2009-004976 in the official records of Klamath County, Oregon. The current loan obligation may have been previously modified and all prior modifications, if any, are hereby acknowledged, ratified and confirmed.

**REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.** The Deed of Trust covers the following described real property located in KLAMATH County, State of Oregon:

See EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION, which is attached to this Modification and made a part of this Modification as if fully set forth herein.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 2555 MAIN STREET, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601. The Real Property tax identification number is 3809028DD00500000 441365.

MODIFICATION. Lender and Grantor hereby modify the Deed of Trust as follows:

Extend maturity date to April 10, 2034 and modify cross-collateralization.

Cross-Collateralization. In addition to the Note, this Agreement (including any Deed of Trust in which this provision appears) secures all obligations, debts and liabilities, plus interest thereon, of Grantor to Lender, or any one or more of them, as well as all claims by Lender against Grantor or any one or more of them, whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether related or unrelated to the purpose of the Note, whether voluntary or otherwise, whether due or not due, direct or indirect, determined or undetermined, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, whether Grantor may be liable individually or jointly with others, whether obligated as guarantor, surety, accommodation party or otherwise, and whether recovery upon such amounts may be or hereafter may become barred by any statute of limitations, and whether the obligation to repay such amounts may be or hereafter may become otherwise unenforceable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement (including any Deed of Trust in which this provision appears) does not secure a consumer purpose transaction or any leasing products or loans through the Multi-Family Lending Division of Lender between Grantor and Lender. Additionally, no indebtedness under a Credit Card Agreement between Grantor and Lender shall be secured by any real property collateral under this Agreement (including any Deed of Trust in which this provision appears).

(Initial Here \_\_\_\_\_).

CONTINUING VALIDAY. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Deed of Trust shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict performance of the Deed of Trust as changed above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreement secured by the Deed of Trust (the "Note"). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Deed of Trust and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the original Deed of Trust does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

VENUE. The undersigned hereby (a) irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of any state or federal court in the State of Oregon or in any

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

state or federal court sitting in the county that any of Lender's collateral is located, in any action or proceeding brought to enforce, or otherwise arising out of or relating to, this Agreement; (b) irrevocably waives to the fullest extent permitted by law any objection that the undersigned may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any such action or proceeding in any such forum; and (c) further irrevocably waives any claim that any such forum is an inconvenient forum. The undersigned agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing herein shall impair the right of Lender to bring any action or proceeding against the undersigned in any court of any other jurisdiction. As used in this paragraph, the term "Agreement" means the promissory note, guaranty, security agreement or other agreement, document or instrument in which this paragraph is found, even if it is described by another name as well.

CLASS ACTION WAIVER. EACH PARTY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE IN COURT ANY CLAIM OR DISPUTE AS A CLASS ACTION, EITHER AS A MEMBER OF A CLASS OR AS A REPRESENTATIVE, OR TO ACT AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES. The undersigned agrees to pay on demand all of Lender's costs and expenses, including Lender's attorney fees and legal expenses, incurred in connection with enforcement of this Agreement. Lender may hire or pay someone else to help enforce this Agreement. Lender may also use attorneys who are salaried employees of Lender to enforce this Agreement. The undersigned shall pay all costs and expenses of all such enforcement. In the event arbitration, suit, action or other legal proceeding is brought to interpret or enforce this Agreement, the undersigned agrees to pay all additional sums as the arbitrator or court may adjudge reasonable as Lender's costs, disbursements, and attorney fees at hearing, trial, and on any and all appeals. As used in this paragraph "Agreement" means the loan agreement, promissory note, guaranty, security agreement, or other agreement, document, or instrument in which this paragraph is found, even if this document is also described by another name. Whether or not an arbitration or court action is filed, all reasonable attorney fees and expenses Lender incurs in protecting its interests and/or enforcing this Agreement shall become part of the Indebtedness evidenced or secured by this Agreement, shall bear interest at the highest applicable rate under the promissory note or credit agreement, and shall be paid to Lender by the other party or parties signing this Agreement on demand. The attorney fees and expenses covered by this paragraph include without limitation all of Lender's attorney fees (including the fees charged by Lender's in-house attorneys, calculated at hourly rates charged by attorneys in private practice with comparable skill and experience), Lender's fees and expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify, vacate, or obtain relief from any automatic stay), fees and expenses for Lender's post-judgment collection activities, Lender's cost of searching lien records, searching public record databases, on-line computer legal research, title reports, surveyor reports, appraisal reports, collateral inspection reports, title insurance, and bonds issued to protect Lender's collateral, all to the fullest extent allowed by law.

SURETYSHIP WAIVER. Except as prohibited by applicable law, Grantor waives any right to require Lender: (a) to continue lending money or to continue to extend other credit to Borrower; (b) to obtain Grantor's consent to any modification or extension of the Indebtedness (except an increase in the principal to be advanced under the Note); (c) to resort for payment or to proceed directly or at once against any person, including Borrower or any Guarantor; (d) to proceed directly against or exhaust any collateral held by Lender from Borrower, any Guarantor or any other person; and (e) to pursue any other remedy within Lender's power. Except as prohibited by law, Grantor also waives: any and all rights or defenses based on suretyship, if applicable, or impairment of collateral or any law which may prevent Lender from bringing any action, including a claim for deficiency, before or after Lender's commencement or completion of any foreclosure action, either judicially or by exercise of a power of sale; any election of remedies by Lender, which destroys or otherwise adversely affects Grantor's subrogation rights or Grantor's rights to proceed against Borrower, if applicable, for reimbursement; any right to claim discharge of the Indebtedness on the basis of unjustified impairment of any collateral for the Indebtedness or based upon any extension, modification, adjustment, restatement, substitution or amendment of the Note or any other document that evidences the Indebtedness, which is made without Grantor's consent.

APPRAISAL. In Lender's sole and absolute discretion, Lender may obtain an appraisal(s) of the Real Property under any of the following conditions: (a) in order to comply with any law, rule, or regulation, (b) pursuant to the request or directive of any regulatory authority having jurisdiction over Lender, (c) in the event that Lender determines that it is likely that there has been an adverse change in the value of the Real Property, or (d) after any Event of Default. Any such appraisal(s) shall be prepared by an appraiser satisfactory to Lender and shall be in a form satisfactory to Lender. All appraisal fees and costs shall be paid by Borrower or Grantor upon Lender's demand.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST IS DATED MAY 1, 2019.

**GRANTOR:** 

4S HOUSING, LLC

Melvin Stewart, Member of 4S Housing, LLC

LENDER:

UMPQUA BANK

Dicoke huwe

LIMITED LIABILI	TY COMPANY ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Oregon COUNTY OF Klamath	) ) ss )	OFFICIAL STAMP  BETHANIE SHAE LEISTIKOW  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 983491  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 28, 2023
liability company that executed the Modification of Dee deed of the limited liability company, by authority of	ed of Trust and acknowledge statute, its articles of orga t he or she is authorized to Residing	me to be a member or designated agent of the limited of the Modification to be the free and voluntary act and anization or its operating agreement, for the uses and o execute this Modification and in fact executed the at Klamath Falls, OR mission expires 1-28-23
LEND	ER ACKNOWLEDG	MENT
COUNTY OF KLAWATH	) ) ss )	OFFICIAL STAMP  BETHANIE SHAE LEISTIKOW  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 983491  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 28, 2023
act and deed of Umpqua-Bank, duly authorized by Um	g and known to me to be oregoing instrument and ack npqua Bank through its boan authorized to execute this s	

## EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land situated in the S1/2 of the SE1/4 SE1/4 of Section 28, Township 38 South, Range 9 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the SE1/4 SE1/4 of said Section 28; thence South 89°30'00" East 330.73 feet to the Southeast corner of the SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SE1/4 of said Section 28; thence North 00°53'52" East, along the East line of said SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SE1/4, 35.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 00°53'52" East, along said line and its extension, 345.00 feet; thence South 89°30'00" East 355.08 feet; thence South 00°53'52" West 345.00 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of Main Street; thence along said right-of-way line North 89°30'00" West 4.70 feet, North 28°46'00" Wests 46.49 feet, on the arc of a curve to the right (radius point bears North 28°46'00" West 400.000 feet and central angle equals 16°06'25") 112.45 feet and North 89°30'00" West 223.17 feet to the True Point of Beginning, with bearings based on the South line of said Section 28 as being South 89°30'00" East.